
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389  for further 
information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 11 September 2006 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 14 June 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item Page No 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to 
declare any personal or personal and 
prejudicial interest which they have in any item 
of business on the agenda no later than when 
that item is reached and (subject to certain 
exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 

 
 

 
 

2. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

3. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 8 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (a) Terms of Reference   9 - 12 

 (b) Annual Report   13 - 24 

 (c) Corporate Plan - Progress   25 - 26 

 (d) Community Cohesion in Halton   27 - 64 

 (e) Work Programme   65 - 66 

 (f) Capital of Culture of Update   67 - 68 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

69 - 70 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
[...]
e each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak: - 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 2



 
REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 

Performance Board 
   
DATE: 14 June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Employment Learning and Skillsosperity 

and Equality Portfolio which have been considered by the Executive 
Board and Executive Board Sub since the last meeting are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

None.  
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

None. 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment 
Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 9th FEBRUARY 2006 
 
 
EXB173 HALTON’S COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 

   The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive 
which advised that the overall policy direction for the Borough 
was captured in the Corporate Plan and Community Strategy.  
The Board was advised that the documents were time limited 
and expired at the end of this financial year.  The strategies 
were currently based on the following five agreed priorities:- 

 

• Health; 

• Urban Renewal; 

• Life Chances and Employment; 

• Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods; and 

• Wealth and Equality. 
 

 The Board was further advised that the Council’s Policy 
and Performance Boards had mirrored the five priorities and a 
considerable amount of work had been undertaken with 
partners embedding the strategic approach in their working. 
 
 The Board had previously agreed the process and 
timetable for the planning process to develop strategies at its 
meeting in November 2004.  The report gave an update on the 
outcome of that process. 
 
 It was noted that there had been extensive consultation 
on the Strategy.  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the draft Community Strategy, be agreed 

as the version for consultation; 
 

Chief Executive 

Page 5



 (2) the consultation process as set out in the report be 
adopted; and 

 
 (3) a final version of the Strategy be presented to the Board 

in March 2006 for agreement, prior to it being submitted 
to Full Council for adoption. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 2ND MARCH 2006 
 

EXB185 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 

Health and Community recommending the allocation of 
Voluntary Sector Grants for 2006/07 as outlined in the report. 
It was reported that funding had not been allocated to the 
following applications: 

 

• Age Concern – this was a new application and 
there was insufficient budget to fund; and 

• Shelter – this group was working with a similar 
client group as the Warrington Law Centre: only 
one organisation was required to work in this 
area. 

 
  The Board noted that Halton Voluntary Action and Halton 

Citizens’ Advice Bureau had previously been awarded a three-
year funding contract which expired on 31st March 2007. A 
review of the Council’s funding of these organisations was 
therefore required prior to any decision on future funding post 
March 2007. 

   
  RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) the recommended grant allocations be approved; 
 
 (2) further applications be approved by the relevant 

Strategic Director in consultation with the 
appropriate Portfolio Board Member with approvals 
reported to the appropriate Policy and Performance 
Board; and 

 
 (3) a review of the funding, monitoring and service 

arrangements take place during 2006/07 in relation to 
Halton Voluntary Action and Halton Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau. 

Strategic 
Director – Health
and Community 

Page 6



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 30TH MARCH 206 
 

EXB197 HALTON’S SPORTS STRATEGY REVIEW 2006 -2008 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – 

Health and Community presenting a draft copy of Halton’s 
Sports Strategy 2006-2008. The report provided information 
on the Borough’s Sports Strategy and associated action plan, 
together with details of the consultation process used in 
preparing the strategy and its outcome objectives. The report 
also detailed strategic aims which intended to promote a 
sporting and physical activity culture within Halton to improve 
the health and well being of the local community. If approved, 
the new Sports Strategy would replace the current strategy 
adopted in 2002 and the action plan would set annual targets 
for the Community Leisure Service. 

 
  The Board noted that the Strategy was a working 

document which would be monitored and updated accordingly 
and progress would be reported annually as part of the 
Cultural and Leisure Services Service Plan. 

 
  In addition, it was reported that a recent sports 

conference had been attended at which responses and 
comments made had been very positive. The Portfolio Holder 
for Neighbourhood, Culture, Leisure and Sport was 
commended for his work in this area. 

 
  RESOLVED: That the Strategy be adopted. 

 
 

EXB201  HALTON’S COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

outlining a revised Community Strategy following an intense 
period of consultation. 

 
  The Draft Strategy had garnered a broad consensus that 

it was appropriate and properly set out the challenges Halton 
faced and the response needed. No major changes had been 
suggested, although some minor refinements had taken place 
on the wording of the objectives. In addition, some of the 
targets had been amended to more accurately focus on key 
issues, and the cross-cutting issues had been  strengthened 
with added sections on sustainability and disability. 

 

Strategic 
Director -  
Health and 
Community 

Page 7



  The Board noted that the Community Strategy was the 
key overarching framework document for planning the future 
of the Borough. It set the context within which the Council’s 
own Corporate Plan was set. The Service Plans and Budget 
decisions which shaped how the Council delivered its services 
flowed from the Plan and so the Community Strategy was the 
primary enabling policy for all that happened in Halton. 

 
  The Board considered a number of issues including: 
 

• work of Environmental Health Officers who were 
actively involved with businesses, helping them 
to improve how their services were run in respect 
to Health and Safety; 

• an annual report was submitted to the Local 
Strategic Partnership on progress made against  
targets but there was a need to also report to the 
local authority: steps were being taken to 
address this gap; 

• work being undertaken in respect of a harm 
reduction audit relating to alcohol and drug 
misuse; and 

• the important work being carried out in respect of 
domestic violence. 

 
  RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) the Community Strategy be endorsed; and 
 
 (2) the Strategy be submitted to Full Council in April for 

adoption. 
 

Chief 
Executive 

Page 8



 
REPORT TO:  Employment Learning and Skills Policy and  
  Performance Board 
 
DATE:  14th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT:  Terms of Reference 
 
WARD(s):  Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Terms of Reference of the newly formed 

Employment Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As part of the recent revision of the Council’s Constitution at Annual 

Council on 19th May 2006, a number of changes have been made to 
the Council’s decision-making structure to be implemented in the 
2006/07 municipal year.  

 
3.2 The changes have been made in order to bring the Policy and 

Performance Boards into line with the Council’s Strategic Priorities as 
contained within the Corporate and Community Plans. 

 
3.3 An extract from the Council Constitution setting out the Terms of 

Reference relevant to the Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Not applicable. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 9



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1 

 

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
Strategic Priority
[...]
o the Executive Board on the financial aspects 
of the proposals, which fall within the remit of the Policy and Performance 
Board. 
 
6. To require the Executive Board where appropriate to make a report to the 
Council on any decision not included in the Forward Plan which the Policy and 
Performance Board consider should have been included in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. The Chair of the Policy and Performance Board will receive papers relating 
to a decision which is on the Forward Plan when this Forward Plan is finalised 
and published. 
 
8. To examine systematically the services of the Council, within the remit of 
the Board, in order to assess their efficiency, effectiveness, economy, quality 
and value for money.  
 
9. To draw up an annual programme of performance review to respond to 
briefs on performance review of specified activities and to develop 
programmes and performance monitors to ensure quality in all the Council’s 
dealings with the public and external organisations. 
 
10. To consult with the Executive on any plan or strategy including strategic 
policy. 
 
11. To monitor the citizens charter and complaints procedure and make 
recommendations to the Executive Board. 
 
12. To provide informed input in response to requests from the Executive 
Board for advice, options and appraisal on matters falling within the remit of 
the Policy and Performance Board. 
 
13. To authorise expenditure on civic hospitality up to maximum of £500 per 
annum. 

 
 

Page 12



 

 
REPORT: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 14 June 2005  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Life Chances and Employment and Prosperity 

and Equality Policy and Performance Board 
Annual Reports 

 
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT  
 

1.1 This report presents a draft Annual Report of the activities of the Life 
Chances and Employment and Prosperity and Equality Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB) during 2005/06 for comment/amendment.  
Subject to endorsement by the PPB, the Annual Report will go forward 
with the Annual Reports of other PPBs to a forthcoming meeting of the 
full Council for adoption.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the PPB consider, comment upon and if necessary agree 
amendments to the attached Annual Reports of the PPB’s 
activities in 2004/5; and 

 

 (2) the PPB endorse the attached/amended Annual Reports for 
the purpose of its adoption at a forthcoming meeting of the 
full Council. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

3.1 Annex comprising the draft PPB Annual Reports for 2005/6 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None arising from this report itself. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None arising from this report itself. 
  

6.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
6.1 None 

Agenda Item 4bPage 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Annual Report 
 

Life Chances & Employment 
Policy & Performance Board 
June 2005 – March 2006  

 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 During the second year of the Life Chances and Employment Policy 

and Performance Board the new Council structure was implemented 
and on 1st April 2005 the Children and Young People Directorate was 
established bringing together Children’s Social Care, Education and 
Lifelong Services.  This signalled the start of integrated service 
provision for Children and Young People in response to the Children 
Act 2004 and the Every Child Matters Agenda. 

 
1.2 This was a Council priority energetically supported by and through the 

members of this Policy and Performance Board as were all other 
aspects and elements of Life Chances provision, such as Cultural 
Entitlement, quality access to sport and leisure and those factors 
contributing to employability.  This prompted a busy and challenging 
Municipal year for the Board and its Officers, as we sought to address 
the needs of service integration whilst con
[...]
 2006/7 

At its meeting on 13 March 2006 the PPB did not formalise a work programme as it 

recognised that its future was uncertain.  It did, however, note that Community 

Cohesion and Equality and Diversity were large and important topic areas which still 

required work. 

 

Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you 

would like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you 

would like any more information about the Board or its work please 

contact Committee Services in the first instance, telephone 0151 4242061 

extension 1125 or email  Lynn.Cairns@Halton.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 24



 
 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 14th June 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Ian Leivesley  
 
SUBJECT: Corporate Plan  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide Members with an overview of performance against Corporate 

Plan objectives and targets for the Employment, Learning and Skills 
strategic priority, to outline key challenges ahead and to help identify 
areas offering most scope for productive overview and scrutiny. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
Members reflect on the information provided and take it into 
account in deciding on the most productive areas for overview and 
scrutiny in the year ahead. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Authority’s Corporate Plan brings together the key objectives and 

targets for the Council in each of its strategic priority areas. 
 
3.2 This presentation that forms the basis of this agenda item helps to set 

the context for the work of the Policy and Performance Board by: 

• presenting a picture of performance and major trends relating to 
Employment, Learning and Skills 

• identifying key objectives targets and challenges for the 2006 – 
2001 Corporate Plan period, and  

• providing Members with an opportunity to identify key areas for 
productive overview and scrutiny. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 

Agenda Item 4cPage 25



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Not applicable 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None applicable 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 

e 

Document 
 
 

Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 
 

Page 26



IG/BS/SAH/2/5/06 

 
REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE:    14th June 2006   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT:   Community Cohesion in Halton 
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 Community cohesion was identified as a scrutiny topic for the Prosperity and 

Equality PPB. The Board has set up a Community Cohesion Working Party to 
consider the issue and how it might be taken forward to fulfil the Council’s 
responsibilities. The purpose of this report is to provide a policy overview of 
community cohesion in Halton, and to identify challenges and issues which 
the Working Group may wish to pursue as part of the scrutiny process. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The Board consider the outline of cohesion in Halton set out in the report and 
decide whether a working group should be established to consider the 
questions set out in the conclusion of the report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Introduction 
 
The scrutiny function within Local Government gives non-executive members a lead 
in examining executive decisions and areas of service provision by the Council which 
affect local residents.  It is part of the wider community leadership role of Councillors 
with a mandate to examine local services and well-being.  Examination of community 
cohesion issues is now widely considered as essential for carrying out this 
responsibility. Community cohesion touches on key aspects of people’s engagement 
in their communities, their access to opportunities, and their ability to live rich and 
fulfilling lives.   
 
In January 2005, the G
[...]
Development/inclusion in sport   

• Community Centres/Community Development. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None at this stage.  
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None at this stage.  
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
6.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Agenda Item 4ePage 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
REPORT TO:    Employment, Learning and Skills PPB 
 
DATE:   14th June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT:   Capital of Culture 
 
WARDS:  Borough-wide   
  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To update Members of the PPB on an outline programme of activities 
related to Capital of Culture activity.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) The PPB comment on the programme of activity for Capital of Culture 
as outlined in this Report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The previous Employment and Life Chances PPB received reports 

considering Halton’s possible involvement in Liverpool’s Capital of 
Culture celebrations. 

3.2 Recent progress has been made in trying to agree a headline 
programme that is achievable and deliverable. 

3.3 The following outlines the possible major areas of activity 
1) All Halton’s twin towns to be invited to Liverpool’s Birthday 

Celebrations in 2007. 
2) Halton to organise a Town Twinning Festival in 2008 at which all 

Merseyside Authorities twins will be invited.  The event will focus on 
performance opportunities for young people and creative industries 
trade fair.  The idea is supported by the Merseyside Cultural Forum. 

3) Produce a Capital of Culture Enterprise Game for 2008 as agreed by 
the Merseyside Cultural Forum. 

4) Utilise the Brindley as a venue for hosting events, including multi-
authority community arts.  Possibility of a youth drama festival. 

5) Host the British and European Student Rugby League Games in 
2007. 

6) Host events in Halton for the World Fi
[...]
r points of clarification in respect of the 

4th quarter year-end performance management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Student Services & Lifelong Learning 

• Culture & Leisure Services 

• Economic Regeneration  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 4thd quarter year-end performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the amount of 

paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they have become available.  
It also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised to 
ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB meeting.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 69



 

 
 
4. POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
 
5.         RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
6.         EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1       Not applicable. 
 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact 

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board 
Wednesday, 14 June 2006 Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chairman), Fraser (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Edge, Findon, M Hodgkinson, Parker, Lewis, Nolan and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor M Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: G. Collins, I. Grady, A. Villiers and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wright (in accordance with Standing Order 33) 

 

 
 
 Action 
ELS1 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was noted that no questions had been received.  
   
ELS2 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the minutes relating to the 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy & Performance 
Board which had been considered by the Executive Board 
and Executive Board Sub-Committee since 9th February 
2006. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
ELS3 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy outlining the terms of 
reference of the newly formed Employment, Learning and 
Skills Policy and Performance Board. 
 
 It was noted that a number of changes had been 
made to the Council’s decision-making structure at Annual 
Council on 19th May 2006 in order to bring the Policy and 
Performance Boards into line with the Council’s Strategic 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Priorities as contained within the Corporate and Community 
Plans. 
 
 The Operational Director – Cultural Services and the 
Operational Director – Economic Regeneration outlined key 
issues within their areas that would require consideration by 
the Board during the year. These included: 
 

• the Catalyst and Norton Priory Partnership; 

• maximising the Benefits of the Olympics; 

• opening hours of libraries; 

• “City Employment Strategies”;  

• adult learning and the Borough’s colleges; and 

• the Local Area Agreement. 
 
 The Board considered the requirements of a “City 
Employment Strategy” for which it was advised that clear 
guidance was still awaited. It was noted that the Department 
of Work and Pensions required Councils to focus on 
deprived wards of which six had been identified in Halton. 
Concerns were expressed that this would be an issue in 
respect of worklessness also present in other parts of the 
Borough. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the terms of reference be noted; and  
(2) reports be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Board regarding the City Employment Strategy 
and the Local Area Agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic 
Directors - 
Environment and 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
ELS4 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community outlining draft Annual 
Reports of the activities of the Life Chances and 
Employment Policy and Performance Board (PPB) and the 
Prosperity and Equality PPB during the 2005/06 Municipal 
Year. 
 
 In respect of the Life Chances and Employment PPB 
Annual Report it was noted that: 
 

• the Board would continue to monitor the Employment, 
Enterprise, and Workforce Development Strategies 
throughout the year; 

• the action plan in respect of the Barriers to Learning item 
was to be signed off and passed to the Children and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Young People PPB; and 

• there was a need to include a mention of the very 
successful Student Games and a reference to the 
SACRE curriculum. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Life Chances and Employment, and Prosperity and 

Equality Policy and Performance Board Annual 
Reports be endorsed for the purpose of their adoption 
at a forthcoming meeting of the full Council subject to 
the inclusion of a reference to both the successful 
Student Games and the SACRE curriculum in the Life 
Chances and Employment Policy and Performance 
Board Annual Report; and  

(2) the original reports in respect of the Employment, 
Enterprise, and Workforce Development Strategies be 
re-issued to all Members as background information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
ELS5 CORPORATE PLAN - PROGRESS  
  
  The Board received a presentation from the Head of 

Strategic Policy and Partnership, Mr. I. Grady, regarding the 
Authority’s Corporate Plan Objectives, outlining targets for 
the Employment, Learning and Skills Strategic Priority, 
identifying key challenges ahead and areas offering most 
scope for productive overview and scrutiny. 
 
 It was noted that three key strategies were in place in 
respect of Employment, Enterprise and Workforce 
Development, and the Authority needed to test that these 
were robust enough to address the issues identified, such 
as the level of basic skills and the need to foster an 
entrepreneurial culture. 
 
 The Board considered a number of issues including: 
 

• the location of jobs in Halton; 

• the money and future associated with knowledge; 

• self employment underpinning the economy; 

• analysis undertaken identifying the skills gap 
including information gained from businesses 
regarding skills shortages; 

• work being undertaken with the local Housing 
Associations in respect of a possible package 
whereby local people were employed; and 

• the need to recognise efforts in the retail industry, 
the need to support the retail trade, and funding 
difficulties associated with this. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 In respect of funding associated with the retail 
trade, it was advised that a proposal was to be submitted to 
the relevant Specialist Strategic Partnership of the Local 
Strategic Partnership requesting that unallocated 
Neighbourhood Regional Funding be used to plug this 
particular gap. 
 
  RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) summaries in respect of analysis work carried 
out be circulated to the Board for information 
and a report be submitted to a future meeting 
outlining the findings of a recent follow up 
survey to the piece of work carried out by Pyon 
Economics; 

 
(2) a report be submitted to a future meeting 

providing an update on the negotiations being 
carried out with the local housing associations 
regarding an employment scheme; and  

    
(3) a note of acumens be circulated for Members’ 
information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 
 

   
ELS6 COMMUNITY COHESION IN HALTON  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community providing an outline of 
cohesion issues in Halton including Council roles, 
measuring cohesion, the role of various bodies and the 
need to engage the community. 
 
 It was noted that community cohesion had previously 
been identified as a scrutiny topic for the Prosperity and 
Equality Policy and Performance Board. Therefore, a 
Community Cohesion Working Party had been set up to 
consider the issue and how it might be taken forward to fulfil 
the Council’s responsibilities. As a result of this, a number of 
objectives had been identified which could be used to 
produce a Community Cohesion Action Plan. 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the outline of cohesion in Halton set out in the 

report be noted; 
 
(2) Community Cohesion be included on the work 

plan as an item for scrutiny and the list of 
objectives outlined at Annexe B of the report be 
used as the topic brief; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 



 
(3)  Members interested in joining the working group 

contact the Chairman.  

 
All Members 
 

   
ELS7 WORK PROGRAMME  
  
  

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Environment outlining potential areas of scrutiny 
for the forthcoming year. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the following areas of work be scrutinised in the 

2006/7 Municipal Year: 
 

(a) Adult Learning and Basic Skills – with a 
separate focus 

  on each of these areas in the terms of 
reference 

 
(b) Halton People into Jobs; 
 
(c) Sports Development/Inclusion in Sport; and 
 
(d) Community Cohesion; 

 
(2) the Learning Skills Council be invited to give a 

presentation to the appropriate topic group; 
 
(3) a report be presented to the next meeting of the 

Board regarding Community Centres in order 
that the Board may decide whether or not to 
include this issue as a topic for scrutiny; and 

 
(4) voluntary sector organisations funded by the 

Council be invited to give presentations to the 
Board throughout the year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 

   
(Note: Councillor Findon declared a personal prejudicial interest in 
respect of one of the possible major areas of activity outlined in the 
following report as he was the Town Twinning Secretary.) 
 

 

  
ELS8 CAPITAL OF CULTURE OF UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community providing an outline 
programme of activities related to Capital of Culture 

 
 
 



activities. It was reported that the list provided was not 
exhaustive and other opportunities were expected to 
emerge. 
 
 Members noted that the economic benefits of 
Liverpool’s Capital of Culture Celebrations for Halton were 
being identified and businesses in the area were being 
encouraged to sign up to the Business Club in order to 
benefit, particularly at supply chain level. In addition, 
transport links were being examined in order to assist 
visitors travelling from Liverpool to Halton’s activities, 
facilities and events. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the outline programme of activities relating to 
Capital of Culture activity be noted; and 

 
(2) a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 

Board outlining economic possibilities and 
implications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
ELS9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

outlining the 4th Quarter year-end Performance 
Management Reports for the following services: 

 

• Student Services and Lifelong Learning; 

• Culture and Leisure Services; and 

• Economic Regeneration. 
 
The Board considered a number of issues including: 
 

• the fact that financial information was still not 
available two months after year end; and 

• plans to expand libraries.  
 
In respect of financial information, the Board was 

advised that all outturn budgets were to be reported to the 
Business Efficiency Board on 30th June 2006. 

 
With regards to libraries, it was confirmed that the 

replacement library in Runcorn was on hold as this had 
been subsumed as part of the Urban Splash 
recommendations. It was noted that capital was an issue in 
respect of increasing the network; however partnership 
opportunities were being investigated and the section was 
also looking to extend its mobile service. Possible use of 
school and college libraries was being looked at although 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



there was an issue in respect of where they were located on 
site and how they could be accessed safely. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the 4th Quarter year end Performance 

Management Reports be received; and 
 
(2) the use of Community Centres as part of the 

outreach library collection be investigated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.17 p.m. 


